
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2011 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 

Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) and 
Colin Hay (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member Corporate Services) 

 
Agenda  

 
 SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

 
 

 SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

 

 SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by Scrutiny 

Committees on this occasion 
 
 

 

 SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 



 
2 
 

 
 SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

 

5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 
Report of Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

7. FOOD SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
 

(Pages 43 - 62) 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2010/11 AND QUARTERLY 
BUDGET MONITORING TO MAY 2011 
Joint report of the Chief Finance officer and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Community Development 
 

(Pages 63 - 148) 

 SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 

 
 • Leader and Cabinet Members 

 
 

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
 

 
 SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS 
 

 

 Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 
 

 
 SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 
 

 

 SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 
BUSINESS 
 

 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph ?, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 

 



 
3 
 

11. LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY BUSINESS CASE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Built Environment 
 

(Pages 149 - 174) 

 Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES 
 

 
 Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet 

papers but are not on the agenda 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 June 2011. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 24th May, 2011 
6.00  - 6.16 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety) and Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member 
Sport and Culture) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hay and Webster and Councillor 
Whyborn gave his apologies in view of his potential declaration of interests in 
both agenda items should he be in attendance. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor McKinlay declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
5 as the council’s representative on the St Margaret’s Hall management 
committee and announced his intention to leave the room for that item.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of 19 April 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 
 

5. ST MARGARET'S HALL - RENT SUBSIDY REQUEST 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment introduced the report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. He explained that the Council had, over many years, 
entered into a variety of property letting arrangements with the voluntary or 
“third sector”, sometimes providing grant assistance or preferential tenancy 
terms. Increasingly the council was being asked to consider similar 
arrangements for community based organisations on a subsidised basis rather 
than at “best consideration”. A more consistent, transparent and streamlined 
process had been developed to facilitate officer negotiations by the 
development of an assessment tool and St Margaret’s Hall was the first time it 
had been put into practice.  
 
The results of the assessment were set out in appendix 2 and demonstrated 
that St Margaret’s Hall scored highly on all the criteria and was the kind of 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 June 2011. 
 

organisation that the council should be supporting. The application had been 
supported by the ward councillor, Councillor Jo Teakle.   
 
Norman Ashworth, Senior Estates Surveyor, highlighted to members that a 15 
year lease had been provisionally agreed, it was currently 10 years. The 
subsidised rent was for a period of five years which would then be reviewed at 
the same time as the rent review/lease renewal dates, the first of these being in 
2016. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety thought this was a very positive 
example of the new transparent process and supported the valuable services 
that St Margaret
[...]
ach for allocation of the one-

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 June 2011. 
 

off sum of £50,000 allocated by Council to support the sustainable development 
of additional capacity and expertise in providers of community-based youth 
work in Cheltenham. 
 
Four expressions of interest had been received and these had been reviewed 
by members of the Social and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and also at a meeting with the chair of the Cheltenham Children and Young 
People’s Partnership. That meeting had provided a number of useful comments 
on the information contained in the appendix. The next stage was to ask for 
more detail on the proposals and encourage potential providers to work 
together. 
 
She highlighted that this was a separate process to the allocation of the residual 
Gloucestershire County Council county funding of £50,000 per district in 
2011/12 for youth provision. The districts had just received the criteria from the 
county on how this money should be spent. All the districts were now working 
up their own criteria which following agreement by the county would be used to 
initiate a small bidding process. This funding would be available from July and 
the only limiting factor was how quickly the bidding process could be completed.  
 
The Leader welcomed the work that was being done by the council to help 
groups who may be struggling as a result of the cuts in youth provision. 
 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader reminded members that the Community Pride bidding process was 
still open until 1 July 2011. He was pleased that the government had finally 
confirmed the setting up of the Gloucestershire Local Enterprise Partnership. 
This partnership would be able to put bids in to the regional growth fund.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 3



Page 4
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$hfced4vb.doc Page 1 of 6 Last updated 09 June 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 21st June 2011  
Corporate Risk Register 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services , Councillor Colin Hay 
Accountable officer Mark Sheldon, Director of Resources 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and Business Improvement  

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Corporate Risk Register is “owned” by the senior leadership team as it 

is a management tool that helps managers run the business effectively, but 
members also need to be aware of the risks on the register as they may 
impact on the council and the decisions it makes.  The attached register was 
updated by the senior leadership team on the 3rd May and sets out 
progress against mitigating actions.   
At the Economy and Business and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on the 23rd May the Corporate Risk Register was 
considered and there were no comments that would affect the content, it 
has now been forwarded to Cabinet for approval. 
A verbal update will be provided to members where there has been a 
significant change since Senior Leadership Team on the 3rd May. 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet considers the register as at 3 May 2011 and identifies 
any further corporate risks that should be included 

2. That Cabinet considers whether the actions specified to manage the 
identified risks are appropriate. 

 
Financial implications There are a number of risks in the corporate risk register which, if not 

managed have the potential to expose the council to financial costs which 
are not provided for within existing budgets. The mitigating actions seek to 
control the risk of expose to these costs. 
 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon 
Email mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
Tel no;  01242 264123 

Agenda Item 5
Page 5



   
$hfced4vb.doc Page 2 of 6 Last updated 09 June 2011 
 

Legal implications The effective engagement of members in the management of corporate 
risk contributes to sound corporate governance and
[...]


ki
ng

 w
ith

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 c

os
t 

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 c

on
tr

ac
t s

um
s 

ar
e 

co
m

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 a

t t
he

 ti
m

e 
of

 c
om

m
itm

en
t t

o 
co

nt
ra

ct
an

d
th

at
ap

pr
op

ria
te

co
nt

in
ge

nc
ie

s

O
n-

go
in

g
A

ss
is

ta
nt

 
C

E
X

 a
t 

C
B

H
 P

au
l 

S
te

ph
en

so
n

A
ll 

ag
re

em
en

ts
 n

ow
 s

ig
ne

d,
 c

on
tr

ac
tin

g 
un

de
rw

ay
.

C
B

H
 h

as
 s

uc
ce

ss
fu

lly
 p

ro
gr

es
se

d 
to

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t s
ta

ge
 a

t S
t P

au
ls

 &
 

B
rig

ht
on

 R
oa

d.
 H

C
A

 fu
nd

in
g 

ha
s 

be
en

 s
ec

ur
ed

, o
th

er
 fu

nd
in

g 
st

re
am

s 
ar

e 
be

in
g 

pu
t i

n 
pl

ac
e 

an
d 

th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

in
g 

pr
oc

es
s 

ha
s 

be
gu

n.
 F

in
an

ce
 a

nd
 

O
ne

 L
eg

al
 a

re
 w

or
ki

ng
 c

lo
se

ly
 w

ith
 th

e 
H

ou
si

ng
 C

lie
nt

 a
nd

 T
ro

w
er

s 
to

 
en

su
re

 p
ro

bi
ty

 a
nd

 b
es

t p
ra

ct
ic

e 
in

 th
is

 in
no

va
tiv

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
R

is
k 

cl
os

ed
 

S
LT

 0
4-

01
-2

01
1

05/01/2011

15

Page 27



Page 28
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$2kog0ymz.doc Page 1 of 2 Last updated 08 June 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 21 June 2011 

Health & Safety Delivery Plan 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Housing & Safety,  Councillor Klara Sudbury,  
Accountable officer Rob Bell  Director of Operations 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social & Community 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974 requires the Council to produce a 

Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan.  
The Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan is the Council’s expression of 
commitment to the delivery of an improving cost effective and efficient 
regulatory service. 

Recommendations I therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the attached service plan 
for 2011/2012. 

 
Financial implications There are no financial implications aris
[...]
teg
y i
n a
ch
iev
ing
 

co
nti
nu
ed
 de
cre
as
e i
n w

ork
 re
lat
ed
 in
cid
en
ts 
an
d i
ll 

he
alt
h. 

As
sis
tan
ce
 an
d g
uid
an
ce
 to
 bu
sin
es
se
s t
o 

cre
ate
 sa
fer
 w
ork
ing
 en
vir
on
me
nts
.  F
oc
us
 on
 

se
cto
r s
pe
cif
ic 
pro
ble
m 
are
as
.   

 

 Fle
xib

le 
wa

rra
nti

ng
 

 De
ve
lop
me
nt 
of 
cro
ss
 w
arr
an
tin
g s
ch
em
e b
etw

ee
n 

reg
ula
tor
s o
f c
ou
nty
 lia
iso
n g
rou
p –
 in
clu
din
g a
ll  

LA
s o
f G
lou
ce
ste
rsh
ire
 an
d H

SE
 

 A t
ea
m 
of 
reg
ula
tor
s a
ble
 to
 fo
cu
s a
nd
 ta
rge
t 

res
ou
rce
s a
t h
igh
es
t ri
sk
 ar
ea
s. 

 Sta
nd
ard
 18
 co
mp
lia
nc
e i
s m

an
da
tor
y b
y y
ea
r e
nd
.  

Th
is 
pro
jec
t w
ill d

eli
ve
r th
is 
ou
tco
me
 

 Se
cto
r s
pe
cif
ic 
pro
jec
t w
ork
 e.
g d
uty
 to
 

ma
na
ge
 as
be
sto
s t
o b
e r
oll
ed
 ou
t w
ith
 fle
xib
ly 

wa
rra
nte
d r
eg
ula
tor
s i
n p
art
ne
rsh
ip 
EA
s. 
  

 
 

Page 41



Page 42
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$314azaz1.doc Page 1 of 2 Last updated 08 June 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 21 June 2011 

Food Service Delivery Plan 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Housing & Safety, Councillor Klara Sudbury,  
Accountable officer Rob Bell, Director of Operations 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social & Community 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Food Standards Act 1999 requires the Council to produce a Food 

Service Plan 
The Food Service Delivery Plan is the Council’s expression of commitment 
to the delivery of an improving cost effective and efficient regulatory food 
service.  

Recommendations I therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the attached service plan 
for 2011/2012 

 
Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from this report. The food safety 

plan will be delivered within existing budgeted resources. 
 
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264124 

Legal implications It is a statutory requir
[...]
ive summary In accordance with the financial rule 21.2, the council must receive a report 

on the council’s financial performance for the previous year which sets out 
the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and 
capital outturn position for 2010/11. The information contained within this 
report has been used to prepare the council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11. 
The council’s Treasury Management Policy requires the council’s Section 
151 Officer to report to members annually, by the 30th September, on the 
treasury management activities of the council and prudential indicators for 
the previous financial year. This report also seeks to meet this requirement. 

Recommendations We therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the following 
recommendations to Council: 

1. Receive the financial outturn performance position for the 
General Fund, summarised at Appendix 2, and note that 
services have been delivered within the revised budget for 
2010/11 resulting in a budget underspend of £174,086 which has 
been transferred to General Balances pending decisions over 
its use in 2011/12.   

2. Recommend the following use of the underspend: 
• £48,000 to fund carry forward requests requiring Member 

approval at Appendix 7 which includes £15,000 to fund 
the arrangements for keeping the Bath Road toilets open 
(see paragraph 3.4) 

• note the Cabinet’s approval, under financial rules 4G, 
part 8.11, to use the net underspend on new green waste 
schemes to fund the full rollout of plastic bottles 
collection across the borough in 2011/12 (estimated cost 
£17,000) (see paragraph 3.5) 

• £124,300 to fund the one off costs of the establishment 
of a waste company with another partner as set out in 

Agenda Item 8
Page 63



 

   

Financial outturn 2010/11 Page 2 of 17 Last updated 23 June 2011 
 

the exempt report to Cabinet on 21st June 2011. 
• transfer the balance of £1,786 to General Balances 

3. Note the treasury management outturn at Appendix 9. 
4. Approve the allocation of the LAA performance award grant as 

set out in section 5. 
5. Approve the allocation of the New Homes Bonus as set out in 

section 6 including the use of £30,000 from the civic pride 
reserve. 

6. The transfer of £50k from the benefits equalisation reserve to 
the benefits bad debt provision as per paragraph 7.3. 

7. Note the capital programme outturn position as detailed in 
Appendix 11 and approve the carry forward of unspent budgets 
into 2011/12 (section 8). 

8. Note the position in respect of section 106 agreements and 
partnership funding agreements at Appendix 12 (section 10). 

9. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for 
council tax and non domestic rates for 2010/11 in Appendix 13 
(section 11). 

10. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for 
sundry debts for 2010/11 in Appendix 14 (section 12). 

11. Receive the financial outturn performance position for the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2010/11 in Appendices 15 to 17 
(section 13). 

12. Note the outturn prudential indicators Appendix 18 and 
recommend that Council approve the revised prudential 
indicators for 2010/11, marked with an asterisk (section 14). 

13. Note the budget monitoring position to the end of May 2011 
(section 15). 

14. Approve the advance of property grant to support the 
refurbishment of the Everyman theatre roof and the funding 
schedule for the next 6 years as at section 9 and Appendix 19. 

15. Approve the one-off contribution of £170k from the Property 
Repairs & Renewals reserve to the programme maintenance 
budget to fund maintenance works at the Art Gallery & Museum 
in 2011/12 (section 15). 

16. Approve the one-off contribution of £30k from the Property 
Repairs & Renewals reserve to the programme maintenance 
budget to fund toilet refurbishment works at the Town Hall in 
2011/12 (section 15). 

 

Page 64



 

   

Financial outturn 2010/11 Page 3 of 17 Last updated 23 June 2011 
 

Financi
[...]
Outturn 2010/11 
2.1 The budget monitoring report to the end of August 2010 projected an overspend for the year of 

£801,700. As a direct result of that projection, the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and cabinet 
instigated an immediate recruitment freeze and a rigorous approach has now been adopted for 
future approval for any recruitment requests. In addition, officers were instructed to reduce spend 
on supplies and services to essentials for the remainder of the financial year. 

Page 65



 

   

Financial outturn 2010/11 Page 4 of 17 Last updated 23 June 2011 
 

2.2 These measures enabled the council to address the potential in year budget deficit and deliver a 
revised balanced budget which did not require a contribution from general balances.  

2.3 At a meeting of cabinet on 19th April 2011, members noted the provisional revenue outturn 
position for 2010/11 which highlighted a number of areas of potential budget savings. Projections 
at the time suggested that, after allowing for expected carry forwards, services were likely to be 
delivered within budget, resulting in a potential net budget saving of £74,300 against the revised 
budget for 2010/11. 

2.4 It is pleasing to report that despite an exceptionally difficult and turbulent financial year in which 
income levels for council services and investments have plummeted, the council has delivered 
services within the resources available resulting in a budget saving of £174,086. 

2.5 The council is proposing to set up a joint waste company with another partner which is anticipated 
to deliver significant savings but will require ‘one off funding’ of £124,300, as outlined in the 
separate exempt report to Cabinet on 21st June 2011. The cabinet are recommending that part of 
the under spend be used to fund these one off set up costs. 

2.6 A full explanation of all variances that exceed £10,000 is contained within Appendix 6. 

3. Budget carry forward requests 
3.1 At the year end, a number of budget hold

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 
6.05  - 7.05 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance 
and Community Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet 
Member Sustainability) and Colin Hay (Cabinet Member 
Corporate Services) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor McKinlay. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of 24 May 2011 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. The council had acknowledged that members need 
to be aware of the corporate risks which may impact on the council and the 
decisions it takes.  The risk register had been updated by the Senior Leadership 
Team at their meeting on 3 May 2011 and set out progress against mitigating 
actions.  
 
He highlighted that under the current system the risk register reviewed at 
Cabinet and by the scrutiny committee was often out of date. Therefore he was 
proposing a new regime which would overcome this.  Cabinet Members would 
continue to review risks in their regular meetings with their relevant directors. 
The public overview of the risk register would be carried out by the Economy 
and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee (EBI O&S) and 
any significant comments from that scrutiny would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet.  It would then be the role of Cabinet to determine if 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

appropriate actions had been put in place to address the concerns raised by the 
scrutiny committee. The Cabinet Member intended to highlight the new regime 
with the council’s auditors at the Audit Committee on Wednesday but he was 
confident they would be satisfied with the new proposals.      
 
He provided the following additional updates on specific risks commented on by 
the EBI O&S committee and he assured the Cabinet that all the risks identified 
were now being managed responsibly.  
 
• Risk 1 - At that time there had been huge pressure on payroll resources 

but since then contingency plans had been put in place to reduce the 
risk score from 20 to 12. 

• Risk 5 – a significant amount of work has already been done to ensure 
the council has robust business continuity plans for all its services but 
the team was aware of a weakness in the testing of ICT systems. A 
major exercise is being planned in the summer to test the recovery of 25 
major systems which would include ICT and the service teams and 
recovery of the GO systems hosted by Cheltenham. 

• Risk 9 – the dependence between the waste project and GO had been 
identified and further work is being done and was addressed in the 
report for agenda item 11. 

• Risk 23 – acknowledged that an ‘emerging’ car parking strategy was too 
vague and deadlines for finalising the strategy need to be included. This 
was now timetabled for a Cabinet report in October. 

• Risk 32 – at the time, Gloucestershire airport was in the final stages of 
completing the deal regarding Blenheim House which was delaying the 
project.  This deal has now been concluded satisfactorily and so work at 
the airport could now get started. This had reduced the score from 8 to 
6.   

 
 
Resolved that the Corporate Risk Register as at 3 May 2011 be noted with 
no further risks identified and the proposals for the new regime were 
noted.   
  
 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the Health and Safety 
Service Delivery Plan which was the Council’s expression of commitment to the 
delivery of an improving cost effective and efficient regulatory service. 
 
When Cabinet had reviewed the plan in June 2010 they had requested that in 
future any changes to the plan were brought to their attention. The Cabinet 
Member highlighted the formation of the Work Well Gloucestershire project 
where neighbouring authorities and the Health and Safety Executive worked in 
partnership. One of the first successes of this project had been to achieve full 
compliance with the new standards for enforcement of Section 18 of the Health 
and Safety at Work Act 1974 (HSWA) which became mandatory from 1 April 
2011. 
 
Cabinet Members commended officers in their ongoing work to ensure delivery 
of the plan. In particular the Cabinet Member Corporate Services highlighted the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

excellent work they had done in dealing with the asbestos risk during the 
demolition of the Greyhound.  
 
Resolved that the Health and Safety Service Delivery Plan for 2011/12 be 
approved. 
 
 

7. FOOD SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the Food Service Delivery 
Plan which was the Council’s expression of commitment to the delivery of an 
improving cost effective and efficient regulatory food service. She concluded 
that it was a good news story for Cheltenham where working with limited 
resources, officers were providing excellent services to businesses, residents 
and visitors to Cheltenham.  
 
In response to a question she highlighted that premises categorised as low risk 
would still be reviewed every three years but providing there had been no 
significant changes they remained low risk. This categorisation enabled efforts 
to be concentrated on the higher risk premises. 
 
Resolved that the Food Safety Delivery Plan for 2011/12 be approved. 
 
 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2010/11 AND QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING 
TO MAY 2011 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Community Development introduced the 
joint report and made the following points : 
 
• The predicted overspend of £801,700 in the budget monitoring report to 

the end of August 2010 had been converted to an underspend of 
£174,086 in 2010/11 which was an outstanding achievement by officers 
across the council.  

• £303,200 required Member approval at Council to carry forward 
requests. 

• The proposed solution for the Bath Road toilets was an innovative 
approach involving local people in the service and satisfying their needs 
at a reduced cost to the council. 

• Indications were that there would be a favourable verdict to the Icelandic 
Bank situation but this had not been assumed. 

• The LAA performance reward grant was enabling a further round of 
Community Pride awards to the value of £30,000. 

• An innovative use of the New Homes Bonus was being proposed to fund 
small environmental works and a fund to support events in the town. 
Both of these initiatives would help to attract visitors and trade to the 
town during the difficult economic climate. 

• He supported the recommendations of the Section 151 Officer and 
considered it was prudent to increase the bad debt provision in view of 
the changes to the benefit regime. 

• Additional proposals for bringing forward the roof repairs at the 
Everyman Theatre and funding the much-needed toilet refurbishment at 
the Town Hall were included. 

• There had been a drop in income from offstreet parking and garden 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

waste. Despite the result in the take-up for the new garden waste 
scheme he still considered that the previous scheme had been 
unsustainable and it would not have been possible to continue 
subsidising it.   A publicity campaign would now be put in place. 
 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development concluded that 
careful monitoring of the budget situation throughout the year had provided 
early warnings of problem areas which could then be addressed.  This would 
continue to be a rolling programme in the current budget climate.   
 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment highlighted the impact that reductions in 
income from planning fees and car parking had on the budget. There was a 
public perception that all council services were funded from council tax but in 
fact the budget was heavily dependent on fees and charges and therefore 
fluctuations in income led to budget instability. He was pleased to see the 
emphasis on the invest to save initiatives such as the setting up of a local 
authority waste company which would deliver long-term savings to the council. 
He also welcomed the use of the New Homes Bonus and hoped that it would 
continue over the next four years at least to provide some continuity to the 
funding.  
 
The Leader acknowledged the outstanding effort from officers in achieving this 
budget outturn position but also stressed that this had not been without some 
pain. He was pleased that having lost the funding from the Local Authority 
Business Growth Incentive Scheme, there were recommendations for the use of 
the New Homes Bonus which would continue to maintain Cheltenham’s position 
as a festival and events town and support the local economy in the process. 
  
Resolved that the following recommendations to Council be approved:  
 

1. Receive the financial outturn performance position for the General 
Fund, summarised at Appendix 2, and note that services have been 
delivered within the revised budget for 2010/11 resulting in a 
budget underspend of £174,086 which has been transferred to 
General Balances pending decisions over its use in 2011/12.   
 

2. Recommend the following use of the underspend: 
• £48,000 to fund carry forward requests requiring Member 

approval at Appendix 7 which includes £15,000 to fund the 
arrangements for keeping the Bath Road toilets open (see 
paragraph 3.4) 

• note the Cabinet’s approval, under financial rules 4G, part 8.11, 
to use the net underspend on new green waste schemes to fund 
the full rollout of plastic bottles collection across the borough 
in 2011/12 (estimated cost £17,000) (see paragraph 3.5) 

• £124,300 to fund the one off costs of the establishment of a 
waste company with a partner as set out in the exempt report to 
Cabinet on 21st June 2011. 

• transfer the balance of £1,786 to General Balances 
 

3. Note the treasury management outturn at Appendix 9. 
4. Approve the allocation of the LAA performance award grant as set 

out in section 5. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

5. Approve the allocation of the New Homes Bonus as set out in 
section 6 including the use of £30,000 from the civic pride reserve. 

6. Approve the transfer of £50k from the benefits equalisation reserve 
to the benefits bad debt provision as per paragraph 7.3. 

7. Note the capital programme outturn position as detailed in 
Appendix 11 and approve the carry forward of unspent budgets 
into 2011/12 (section 8). 

8. Note the position in respect of section 106 agreements and 
partnership funding agreements at Appendix 12 (section 10). 

9. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for council 
tax and non domestic rates for 2010/11 in Appendix 13 (section 11). 

10. Note the outturn position in respect of collection rates for sundry 
debts for 2010/11 in Appendix 14 (section 12). 

11. Receive the financial outturn performance position for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2010/11 in Appendices 15 to 17 (section 13). 

12. Note the outturn prudential indicators Appendix 18 and recommend 
that Council approve the revised prudential indicators for 2010/11, 
marked with an asterisk (section 14). 

13. Note the budget monitoring position to the end of May 2011 
(section 15). 

14. Approve the advance of property grant to support the 
refurbishment of the Everyman theatre roof and the funding 
schedule for the next 6 years as at section 9 and Appendix 19. 

15. Approve the one-off contribution of £170k from the Property 
Repairs & Renewals reserve to the programme maintenance 
budget to fund maintenance works at the Art Gallery & Museum in 
2011/12 (section 15). 

16. Approve the one-off contribution of £30k from the Property Repairs 
& Renewals reserve to the programme maintenance budget to fund 
toilet refurbishment works at the Town Hall in 2011/12 (section 15). 

 
 

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader updated members on a meeting of the joint scrutiny working group 
he had attended earlier that week where they had reviewed the Gloucestershire 
Airport Green Policy.  Good progress was being made by the airport in meeting 
the targets in policy although there had been some difficulties in fixing baseline 
figures.  Now that work had commenced on the airport safety project further 
monitoring could now take place and this would continue to be carried out by 
overview and scrutiny.  
 
The Leader advised that he had attended the launch of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership earlier that day with Diane Savory in the chair. He was a member of 
the Board along with up to eight other members and there had been good 
attendance at its first meeting. 
 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Resolved that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business as 
it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be 
disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 7A, Part 1, 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 

Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 

11. LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY BUSINESS CASE 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability introduced the report which had been 
circulated with the agenda.  He explained that the Gloucestershire Authorities 
have been looking at the case for joint working in waste to understand the value 
of potential savings and the implications of realising these savings and this was 
still the vision for the county. This report set out the option to create a Local 
Authority Company (LAC), wholly owned by Cheltenham Borough Council and 
another partner but with flexibility to include other partners in the future. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The business case annexed to this report for a Local Authority Company 
between Cheltenham Borough Council and another partner be approved 
but with flexibility to include other partners in the future.  

2. The services in scope identified in section 3 of the business case in 
respect of Cheltenham which are not in scope for the other partner 
(namely public toilet cleaning, grounds maintenance and management 
and maintenance of cemeteries and crematorium) be regarded as purely 
indicative at this stage to be tested by a separate commissioning study 
the result of which will be reported back to Cabinet. 

3. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Sustainability, the Director of Resources and the Borough Solicitor be 
authorised to develop the Articles of Association, Shareholder 
Agreement, Service Level Agreement and all other legal documents to 
enable the local authority company formation. 

4. A further report be submitted to Cabinet in September 2011 for approval 
of the details of the Local Authority Company and the documentation 
referred to in 3. above plus any further updates of the issues raised in 
this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


